SECOND SCHEDULE

OUTER AREA

ALL that area in the Nelson Land District, being the City of Nelson, as constituted on the 1st day of May 1929.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of July 1970.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Electricity. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(N.Z.E.D. 10/55/1)

Declaring Land in the Taranaki Land District, Vested in the Taranaki Education Board as a Site for a School, to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

RICHARD WILD, Administrator of the Government A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, the Right Hon. Sir Herbert Richard Churton Wild, the Administrator of the Government of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being an area vested in the Taranaki Education Board as a site for a school, shall be vested in Her Majesty the Queen, freed and discharged from every educa-tional truet affecting the same but subject to all leases encumtional trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encum-brances, liens, or easements affecting the same at the date hereof

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT-CLIFTON COUNTY

SECTION 93, Town of Urenui, being part of the land shown on D.P. 4272 containing 1 rood 0.33 perches and being all the land contained in certificate of title, Volume 164, folio 99, Taranaki Registry

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Administrator Zealand, this 8th day of July 1970.

DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Lands. IL.S.1 GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/552; D.O. 8/5/81)

Declaring Road in Block VIII, Thames Survey District, Thames County to be a Government Road and to be Stopped

RICHARD WILD, Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 22nd day of June 1970

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby (a) Declares the piece of road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government road, and (b) Stops the said road.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block VIII, Thames Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through

 $\begin{pmatrix} 0 & 1.1 \\ 0 & 10.2 \end{pmatrix}$ Kaiwhenua No. 7 Block. 0

0

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20994 (S.O. 42561) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/1507/0; D.O. 50/12/0)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block I, Tokatoka Survey District, Hobson County

RICHARD WILD, Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 22nd day of June 1970

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Hobson County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block I, Tokatoka Survey District, North Auckland R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through A. R. P.

1

0 16 3 29.4 Allotments 11 and 48, Kopuru Parish. Allotments 11 and 48 and part Allotment 10, 0 Kopuru Parish.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24244 (S.O. 46530) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 33/624; D.O. 50/15/2/0/46530)

Declaring Land in Block VIII, Paekakariki Survey District, Hutt County, to be a Service Lane

RICHARD WILD, Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 13th day of July 1970

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 3 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be a service lane for the purposes of Part I of that Act.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT-HUTT COUNTY

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared service lane: Railway land being A. R. P.

0 0 18.1 Part Proclamation 463501, and part of the land comprised and described in deeds index book 15, page 545; Wellington Registry.

Situated in Block VIII, Paekakariki Survey District (S.O. 27910).

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 24775 deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(N.Z.R. L.O. 24063/115)

Authorising the Auckland Harbour Board to Reclaim Endowment Foreshore, at Duck Creek, Manukau Harbour

RICHARD WILD, Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 6th day of July 1970

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 175 (2) of the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the Auckland Harbour Board to reclaim